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DNK - IPX3: Regndråber (faldende fra max. vinkel 60° fra oven) vil 
ikke have nogen indvirkning på lampens funktion/sikkerhed.
SWE - IPX3: Regndroppar (fallande från max. vinkel 60° uppifrån) 
kommer inte att ha någon inverkan på lampans funktion/säkerhet.
NOR - IPX3: Regndråper (fallende fra max. vinkel 60° ovenfra) vil ikke 
ha noen innvirkning på lampens funksjon/sikkerhet.
ISL - IPX3: Regndropar (sem falla úr mest 60° halla að ofan) hafa 
engin áhrif á afköst/öryggi ljóssins.
NLD - IPX3: Regendruppels (vallende druppels onder en max. hoek 
van 60°) hebben geen invloed op de funktie of zekerheid van het 
armatuur.
FRA - IPX3: Les gouttes de pluie (tombant dans un angle de 60°maxi-
mum par rapport à l’axe) n’auront aucune incidence sur le fonctionne-
ment et la sécurité de la lampe.
DEU - IPX3: Regentropfen (von oben herabfallend aus max. 60° 
Winkeln) haben keinen Einfluss auf den Betrieb/die Sicherheit der 
Lampe.
GBR - IPX3: Raindrops falling at angles up to 60° will not affect the 
function/safety of the lamp.
ESP - IPX3: La gotas de lluvia (cayendo en ángulo máximo de 60° de 
arriba) no afectarán el funcionamiento/seguridad de la lámpara.
PRT - IPX3: Os pingos de chuva caíndo a um ângúlo até 60° não 
affectarão o funcionamento ou seguranca da lâmpada.
ITA - IPX3: Le gocce di pioggia che cadono con un angolo massimo 
di 60° rispetto all’asse verticale non compromettono il funzionamento 
e la sicurezza della lampada.
FIN - IPX3: Sadepisarat eivät vaikuta valaisimen toimintaan tai 
turvallisuuteen. Tämä koskee sadepisaroita jotka putoavat enintään 
60°:n kulmassa ylhäältäpäin.
POL -

-

HRV - 
na funkciju/sigurnost svjetiljke.
EST - IPX3: Kuni 60° nurga all langevad vihmapiisad ei mõjuta 
valgusti töökindlust/ohutust.
LVA - 

LTU - 

saugumui.
SVK - 

HUN -

ROM - IPX3: Picaturile de ploaie (cazand de sus de la unghiul maxim 
de 60°) nu va afecta functionalitatea/siguranta lampei.
CZE - 

SVN - 
vplivajo na obratovanje/varnost svetilke.
GRC -

TUR - IPX3: En fazla 60 derecelik acidan düsen yagmur damlalari hic 
bir sekilde lambanin fonktion ve güvenligini etkilemez.
BGR -

SRB - 
na funkciju/bezbednost lampe.
RUS -

 - AR

IPX3IP2X

DNK -
5 mm eller mere. Beskyttet mod berøring af farlige dele med en finger.
SWE - 
eller mer. Skyddad mot beröring av farliga delar med ett finger.
NOR - IP2X: Beskyttet mot faste gjenstander med en diameter på 

ISL - 
ulegir hlutar eru varið gegn því að vera snertir með fingrum.
NLD - IP2X: Beschermd tegen vaste voorwerpen met een diameter v 

door een vinger.
FRA - IP2X: Beschermd tegen vaste voorwerpen met een diameter v 

door een vinger.
DEU - IP2X: Geschützt gegen Festkörper mit einem Durchmesser vo 

nicht mit den Fingern berührt werden können.
GBR - IP2X: Protected against solid objects with a diametre of 

made using fingers.
ESP - IP2X: Protección frente a objetos sólidos con un diámetro de 

peligrosos con un dedo.
PRT - IP2X: Proteção contra objetos sólidos com um diâmetro de 

contacto com os dedos.
ITA -
m aggiore. Le parti pericolose sono schermate per evitare l’eventuale 
con tatto con le dita.
FIN - 
tai enemmän. Suojattu vaarallisten osien koskettamiselta sormin.
POL - 

HRV -

EST - 
objektide eest. Ohtlikud osad on sõrmega tehtava kokkupuute eest 
varjatud.
LVA -

m.
LTU -

SVK - 

ajú pomocou prstov.
HUN -

ROM - IP2X: Protejat împotriva obiectelor solide cu un diametru de 

conta ctului cu degetele.
CZE -

SVN -

GRC -

TUR -

BGR -

SRB -

RUS -

 - AR
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DNK - Klasse II: Lampen er dobbeltisoleret og kræver derfor ikke
tilslutning til installationens jordledning.
SWE - Klass II: Lampan är dubbelisolerad och kräver därför inte
anslutning till installationens jordledning.
NOR - Klasse II: Lampen er dobbeltisolert og krever derfor ikke 
tilslutning til installasjonens jordledning.
ISL - Flokkur II: Ljósið er tvíeinangrað og því er ekki nauðsynlegt að
jarðtengja það.
NLD - Klasse II: Het armatuur is dubbel geïsoleerd en moet bijgevolg 
niet worden aangesloten aan een aardingsklem.
FRA - Classe II: La Lampe a une double protection, et il n’est donc 
pas nécessaire de la connecter au fil de terre de l’installation.
DEU - Klasse II: Die Lampe ist doppelt isoliert und muss deshalb nicht 
an die Erdleitung der Installation angeschlossen werden.
GBR - Class II: The lamp is double-insulated and does not need to be 
connected to the yellow/green earth wire.
ESP - Clase II: La lámpara es doble-aislada , asi que no tiene que
estar conectada al cable de tierra de la instalación.
PRT - A lâmpada é duplamente isolada e não necessita de ser
connectada ao fio amarelo e verde/ligacao terra.
ITA - Categoria II: La lampada ha una doppia protezione per cui non 
è necessario collegarla alla presa di terra dell’impianto
FIN - Suojausluokka II: Valaisin on kaksoiseristetty eikä siksi vaadi
liittämistä asennuksen maajohtoon (keltainen/vihreä).
POL -

HRV - Klasa II: Svjetiljka posjeduje dvostruku izolaciju i nije potrebno 

EST - Klass II: Valgustil on kahekordne isolatsioon ning seda ei pea
ühendama kollase/rohelise maandusjuhtmega.
LVA -

LTU - Klase II: Lempa yra dvigubai izoliuota ir del to nereikia jungti 

SVK -

HUN -
sárga/zöld földvezetékhez csatlakoztatni.
ROM - Clasa II: Lampa este izolata dublu, de aceea nu este necesara 
legatura la cablul de impamantare a instalatiei.
CZE - 

SVN - Razred II: Svetilka je dvojno ozemljena in je zato ni treba

GRC -

TUR - Sinif 2: Bu ürün cift izole edilmistir ve onun icin toprakli hat
baglantisina gerek yoktur.
BGR -

SRB -

RUS -

 - AR

DNK - Monteringsvejledningen må ikke bortkastes.
SWE - Kasta inte bort monteringsvägledningen.
NOR - Monteringsveiledningen må ikke kastes.
ISL - Gætið þess að glata ekki leiðbeiningum um uppsetningu.
NLD - Bewaar deze instructies voor latere raadpleging of onderhoud.
FRA - Merci de garder l’instruction de montage.
DEU - Die Montageanleitung bitte aufbewahren.
GBR - The mounting instruction must not be discarded.
ESP - No desechar la instrucción de montaje.
PRT - As instruções de montagem não devem ser descartadas.
ITA - Le istruzioni di montaggio non devono essere gettate via.
FIN - Älä hävitä asennusohjetta.
POL - 
HRV - Nemojte bacati upute za montiranje.
EST - Paigaldamisjuhendit ei tohi ära visata.
LVA -
LTU - 
SVK - 
HUN - 
ROM - 
CZE - 
SVN - 
GRC - 
TUR - 
BGR - 
SRB - Ne sme se bacati uputstvo za montiranje.
RUS - 

 - AR

DNK - Den angivne max wattage skal overholdes.
SWE - Den angivna max. wattangivelsen skall inte överskridas.
NOR - Den angitte max wattage skal overholdes.
ISL -  Ekki má nota sterkari peru en tilgreint er.
NLD - De aangegeven max. wattage mag men niet overschrijden.
FRA - Ne pas utiliser une ampoule d’une puissance supérieure à 
celle qui est indiquée. 
DEU - Die angegebene Watt Angabe darf nicht überschritten werden.
GBR - Do not exceed the maximum wattage.
ESP - No exceda la potencia máxima indicada en vatios. 
PRT - Não exceda a voltagem máxima.
ITA - Non utilizzare lampadine di potenza superiore al wattaggio 
indicato.
FIN - Älä ylitä sallittuja wattimääriä.
POL - y.
HRV - 
EST - Ärge ületage maksimaalset võimsust.
LVA - W.
LTU -
SVK - 
HUN - Ne lépje túl a maximális Watt-értéket.
ROM - Valoarea maxima a watilor rebuie respectata.
CZE - 
SVN - v. Wattov.
GRB - 
TUR - Bu ürün resimde gösterilen ve belirtilen voltajdaki ampüller icin 
uygundur.
BGR - .
SRB - 
RUS - 

 - AR
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DNK - 
SWE - Lampan får inte täckas över med isoleringsmaterial.
NOR - Lampen må ikke tildekkes med isoleringsmaterial.
ISL - 
NLD - Armaturen mogen niet bedekt worden met isolatiemateriaal.
FRA - Armatures ne peuvent pas être recouverts de matériaux 
isolants.
DEU - Leuchte darf nicht mit Isoliermaterial bedeckt werden.
GBR - Luminaires not suitable for covering with thermally insulation 
material.
ESP - 
materiales aislantes térmicamente.
PRT - 
isolamento térmico.
ITA - Lampade non adatte al rivestimento in materiale termico.
FIN - Valaisimet eivät sovellu peittämään lämpöeristettyjä materiaale-
ja.
POL - 
HRV - 
materijalom.
EST - Valgustit ei tohi katta soojustusmaterjaliga.
LVA - 
LTU - 
SVK - 
HUN - 
ROM - Corp de iluminat neadecvat pentru acoperirea cu material de 

CZE - 
SVN - Svetilke niso primerne za prekrivanje s termoizolacijskim 
materialom.
GRC - 

TUR - 
BGR - 
SRB - 
materijalom.
RUS - 

.  - AR

DNK - Min afstand mellem lampe og belyste område.
SWE - Min. avstånd mellan lampa och belyst område.
NOR - Minimum avstand mellom lampe og belyste område.
ISL - 
NLD - Minimum afstand tussen het armatuur en de verlichte 
omgeving.
FRA - Distance minimum entre la lampe et la zone éclairée.
DEU - Min. Abstand zwischen Lampe und beleuchtetem Bereich.
GBR - The minimum distance between lamp and lit area.
ESP - La distancia mínima entre lámpara y área iluminada.
PRT - A distância entre a lâmpada e a área iluminada.
ITA - Distanza minima tra la lampada e la zona illuminata.
FIN - Valaisimen ja valaistavan kohteen välinen vähimmäisetäisyys.
POL -
HRV -
EST - Minimaalne kaugus valgusti ja valgustatud ala vahel.
LVA - 

LTU - 
SVK - 
HUN - A lámpa és a megvilágított terület közötti minimális távolság.
ROM - Distanta minima intre lampa si zona luminata.
CZE - 

SVN - 
GRC -

TUR - Lamba ile isiklandirilan yer arasindaki minimum uzaklik 
kuralina dikkat edilmelidir.
BGR -

RUS - 

- AR

DNK - Parallelforbindelse muligt.
SWE - Möjligt att parallellkoppla.
NOR - Parallellkobling er mulig.
ISL -  að raða upp samsiða.
NLD - Parallel aansluiten mogelijk.
FRA - Montage en paralléle possible.
DEU - Parallelschaltung möglich.
GBR - Parallel arranging possible.
ESP - Posible montaje en paralelo.
PRT - Montagem paralela possível.
ITA - È possibile il collegamento in parallelo.
FIN - Rinnankytkentä mahdollinen.
POL -
HRV - 
EST - Võimalik paigaldada paralleelselt.
LVA -
LTU - Galima lygiagreti jungtis.
SVK -
HUN - Párhuzamos bekötés lehetséges.
ROM -
CZE - é.
SVN - a zaporedna vezava.
GRC -
TUR - 
BGR -
SRB - 
RUS -

 - AR



DNK - VIGTIGT! -
ndes. I nogle lande må elektriske installationer kun udføres af en 
uddannet elektriker. Få oplysninger hos de relevante myndigheder.
SWE - VIKTIGT! Stäng alltid av strömmen innan installation 
påbörjas. I vissa länder får elektrisk installation endast utföras av 
auktoriserad elektriker. Kontakta din lokala myndighet för råd.
NOR - VIKTIG! Elektriske installasjoner skal utføres av elektriker. 
Steng av strømtilførselen til strømkretsen med riktig sikring før 
installasjonsarbeidet påbegynnes.
ISL - MIKILVÆGT! Sláið rafmagnið úr áður en uppsetning hefst. Í

rafvirkja. Leitið ráða hjá rafvirkja varðandi uppsetninguna.
NLD - BELANGRIJK! Schakel de stroom altijd uit voordat met de 
installatie wordt begonnen. In sommige landen mogen elektrische 
installaties alleen worden uitgevoerd door een bevoegd elektricien. 

FRA - ATTENTION ! Toujours couper l’alimentation au panneau 

DEU - WICHTIG! Vor der Installation den Strom abschalten. In 
einigen Ländern dürfen Elektroinstallationen nur von autorisierten 
Elektrofachleuten ausgeführt werden. Im Zweifelsfall die örtlichen 
Behörden ansprechen.
GBR - IMPORTANT! Always shut off power to the circuit before 
starting installation work. In some countries electrical installation work 
may only be carried out by a authorized electrical contractor. Contact 
your local electricity authority for advice.
ESP - IMPORTANTE! Desconecta siempre el interruptor general 

electricista profesional. Ponte en contacto con las autoridades locales 
para saber cuál es tu caso.
PRT - IMPORTANTE! Desligue sempre a corrente eléctrica antes 
de começar um trabalho de instalação. Em alguns países os trabalhos 
de instalação eléctrica só podem ser realizados por um electricista 
autorizado. Contacte a sua autoridade local de electricidade para 
aconselhamento.
ITA - IMPORTANTE! Togli sempre tensione al circuito prima di 
iniziare l’installazione. In alcune nazioni l’installazione elettrica può 
essere effettuata solo da un elettricista autorizzato. Per maggiori 

FIN - TÄRKEÄÄ! Katkaise aina virta pääkatkaisimesta ennen 
asennuksen aloittamista. Joissakin maissa asennuksen saa tehdä 
ainoastaan ammattitaitoinen sähköasentaja. Ota selvää paikallisista 
määräyksistä.

EST - 
paigaldamistöö alustamist. Mõnedes riikidestohib elektriseadmestiku 
paigaldamist teostada ainult elektritööde volitatud töövõtja. Pöörduge 
nõu saamiseks kohaliku elektriameti poole.

LTU - SVARBU! -

atitinkamas institucijas ir pasitikslinkite.

HUN - FONTOS! 

elektromos szolgáltatódnál.

SVN - POMEMBNO! 

servis.

elektrik idaresi ile temas kurarak bu konuda bilgi alabilirsiniz.

SRB - BITNO!

-
buciji za savet.

  .          : - AR
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DA -  Forbrugeren er 

til offentlige indsamlingssteder eller hos forhandlere som tilbyder 
denne service.Sletningen af personoplysninger er forbrugerens eget 

-
felse.Statslovgivningen regulerer detaljerne for lovlig bortskaf-

for cadmium eller 40 ppm for bly overskrides.Ved at indsamle og 
genbruge de relevante batterier og elektroniske enheder er du med til 
at bevare og beskytte miljøet og menneskers sundhed.
SV -  Konsumenter är 

glödlampor och batterier när de är uttjänta.Dessa artiklar kan utan 
kostnad för konsumenten lämnas in på allmänna insamlingsplatser 
eller till återförsäljare som erbjuder denna tjänst.Att ta bortpersonlig 

ljuskällor och batterier som kan avlägsnas på ett säkert sätt och som 
inte är fast installerade måste avlägsnas i förväg för separat 
avfallshantering.Myndigheterna har stiftat lagar för hur bortskaffandet 
ska gå till.En överkryssad soptunna anger att en elektronisk enhet 
och/eller ett batteri inte får slängas i hushållssoporna när de är 
uttjänta. Denna separation är nödvändig eftersom batterier och 
elektroniska apparater både är värdefulla resurser och innehåller 
ämnen som är skadliga för människor och miljö.Respektive kemisk 

under den överkorsade sopsäckssymbolen om gränsvärdena 5 ppm 
-

its.Genom att samla in och återvinna relevanta batterier och elektroni-
ska apparater bidrar du till att bevara och skydda miljön och 
människors hälsa.
NO - Merk: Miljøvern og avhending Forbrukerne er rettslig forpliktet 

endt produktlevetid.Uten kostnad for forbrukeren kan disse varene 
leveres inn på offentlige innsamlingssteder eller til forhandlere som 
tilbyr denne tjenesten.Sletting av personopplysninger er forbrukerens 

separat.Lovgivningen angir detaljene for lovlig avhending.En etikett 
med overkrysset søppelkasse indikerer at en elektronisk enhet 
og/eller et batteri ikke skal kastes sammen med husholdningsavfallet 
etter endt produktlevetid. Denne utsorteringen er nødvendig fordi 

inneholder stoffer som er skadelige for mennesker og miljø.Den 

Cd) legges til under symbolet med en overkrysset søppelkasse 

eller 40 ppm for bly overskrides.Ved å samle opp og resirkulere 

beskytte helse og miljø.
GB - Note: Environmental protection and disposal Consumers are 

these items can be returned at public collection points or to retailers 
offering this service.The deletion of personal data is the sole responsi-

be removed safely and are not permanently installed must be removed 
in advance for separate disposal.Government legislation sets out the 
details of legal disposal.A crossed-out wheelie bin label indicates that 
an electronic device and/or battery should not be disposed of with 
household waste at the end of its useful life. This separation is 
necessary because batteries and electronic devices are both valuable 
resources and contain substances that are harmful to humans and the 

40 ppm for lead are exceeded.By collecting and recycling the relevant 

protect the environment and human health.En collectant et en 

contribuez à la préservation et à la protection de l’environnement et de 
la santé humaine.
DE - Verbraucher sind 

Gegenstände können an öffentlichen Sammelstellen oder bei 
-

ben werden.Das Löschen von personenbezogenen Daten liegt in der 

werden.Die gesetzlichen Bestimmungen legen die Einzelheiten der 
gesetzeskonformen Entsorgung fest.Ein durchgestrichenes 

Batterien und elektronische Geräte sowohl wertvolle Ressourcen sind 

-

werden.Durch das Sammeln und Recyceln der entsprechenden 
Batterien und elektronischen Geräte tragen Sie zur Erhaltung und zum 
Schutz der Umwelt und der menschlichen Gesundheit bei.
Spezifische Details und Informationen über die Einhaltung der 

https://www.bmuv.de/themen/wasser-ressourcen-abfall/kreislauf-
wirtschaft/statistiken/elektrteo-und-elektronikaltgeraete
HU -  A 

izzókat és elemeket/akkumulátorokat az élettartamuk végén 

adatoktörléséért kizárólag a fogyasztó felel.A biztonságosan 

és/vagy elemet/akkumulátort nem szabad a háztartási hulladékkal 
együtt ártalmatlanítani a hasznos élettartama végén. Az elkülönítésre 

-

védelméhez.
NL - Consument-

batterijen aan het einde van hun levensduur op de juiste manier af te 
voeren.Deze artikelen kunnen zonder kosten voor de consument 
worden ingeleverd bij openbare inzamelpunten of bij winkeliers die 

lichtbronnen en batterijen die veilig kunnen worden verwijderd en niet 

weggehaald om apart te worden afgevoerd.Overheidswetgeving 
beschrijft de details van legale afvalverwijdering.Een doorgestreept 
etiket op een kliko geeft aan dat een elektronisch apparaat en/of 
batterij aan het einde van de levensduur niet met het huishoudelijk 
afval mag worden weggegooid. Deze scheiding is nodig omdat 
batterijen en elektronische apparaten zowel waardevolle grondstoffen 
zijn als stoffen bevatten die schadelijk zijn voor mens en milieu.De 

Cd) wordt toegevoegd onder het symbool van de doorgekruiste kliko 

40 ppm voor lood worden overschreden.Door de relevante batterijen 

milieu en de volksgezondheid te beschermen.
SK - 

DA -  Forbrugeren er 

til offentlige indsamlingssteder eller hos forhandlere som tilbyder 
denne service.Sletningen af personoplysninger er forbrugerens eget 

-
felse.Statslovgivningen regulerer detaljerne for lovlig bortskaf-

for cadmium eller 40 ppm for bly overskrides.Ved at indsamle og 
genbruge de relevante batterier og elektroniske enheder er du med til 
at bevare og beskytte miljøet og menneskers sundhed.
SV -  Konsumenter är 

glödlampor och batterier när de är uttjänta.Dessa artiklar kan utan 
kostnad för konsumenten lämnas in på allmänna insamlingsplatser 
eller till återförsäljare som erbjuder denna tjänst.Att ta bortpersonlig 

ljuskällor och batterier som kan avlägsnas på ett säkert sätt och som 
inte är fast installerade måste avlägsnas i förväg för separat 
avfallshantering.Myndigheterna har stiftat lagar för hur bortskaffandet 
ska gå till.En överkryssad soptunna anger att en elektronisk enhet 
och/eller ett batteri inte får slängas i hushållssoporna när de är 
uttjänta. Denna separation är nödvändig eftersom batterier och 
elektroniska apparater både är värdefulla resurser och innehåller 
ämnen som är skadliga för människor och miljö.Respektive kemisk 

under den överkorsade sopsäckssymbolen om gränsvärdena 5 ppm 
-

its.Genom att samla in och återvinna relevanta batterier och elektroni-
ska apparater bidrar du till att bevara och skydda miljön och 
människors hälsa.
NO - Merk: Miljøvern og avhending Forbrukerne er rettslig forpliktet 

endt produktlevetid.Uten kostnad for forbrukeren kan disse varene 
leveres inn på offentlige innsamlingssteder eller til forhandlere som 
tilbyr denne tjenesten.Sletting av personopplysninger er forbrukerens 

separat.Lovgivningen angir detaljene for lovlig avhending.En etikett 
med overkrysset søppelkasse indikerer at en elektronisk enhet 
og/eller et batteri ikke skal kastes sammen med husholdningsavfallet 
etter endt produktlevetid. Denne utsorteringen er nødvendig fordi 

inneholder stoffer som er skadelige for mennesker og miljø.Den 

Cd) legges til under symbolet med en overkrysset søppelkasse 

eller 40 ppm for bly overskrides.Ved å samle opp og resirkulere 

beskytte helse og miljø.
GB - Note: Environmental protection and disposal Consumers are 

these items can be returned at public collection points or to retailers 
offering this service.The deletion of personal data is the sole responsi-

be removed safely and are not permanently installed must be removed 
in advance for separate disposal.Government legislation sets out the 
details of legal disposal.A crossed-out wheelie bin label indicates that 
an electronic device and/or battery should not be disposed of with 
household waste at the end of its useful life. This separation is 
necessary because batteries and electronic devices are both valuable 
resources and contain substances that are harmful to humans and the 

40 ppm for lead are exceeded.By collecting and recycling the relevant 

protect the environment and human health.En collectant et en 

contribuez à la préservation et à la protection de l’environnement et de 
la santé humaine.
DE - Verbraucher sind 

Gegenstände können an öffentlichen Sammelstellen oder bei 
-

ben werden.Das Löschen von personenbezogenen Daten liegt in der 

werden.Die gesetzlichen Bestimmungen legen die Einzelheiten der 
gesetzeskonformen Entsorgung fest.Ein durchgestrichenes 

Batterien und elektronische Geräte sowohl wertvolle Ressourcen sind 

-

werden.Durch das Sammeln und Recyceln der entsprechenden 
Batterien und elektronischen Geräte tragen Sie zur Erhaltung und zum 
Schutz der Umwelt und der menschlichen Gesundheit bei.
Spezifische Details und Informationen über die Einhaltung der 

https://www.bmuv.de/themen/wasser-ressourcen-abfall/kreislauf-
wirtschaft/statistiken/elektrteo-und-elektronikaltgeraete
HU -  A 

izzókat és elemeket/akkumulátorokat az élettartamuk végén 

adatoktörléséért kizárólag a fogyasztó felel.A biztonságosan 

és/vagy elemet/akkumulátort nem szabad a háztartási hulladékkal 
együtt ártalmatlanítani a hasznos élettartama végén. Az elkülönítésre 

-

védelméhez.
NL - Consument-

batterijen aan het einde van hun levensduur op de juiste manier af te 
voeren.Deze artikelen kunnen zonder kosten voor de consument 
worden ingeleverd bij openbare inzamelpunten of bij winkeliers die 

lichtbronnen en batterijen die veilig kunnen worden verwijderd en niet 

weggehaald om apart te worden afgevoerd.Overheidswetgeving 
beschrijft de details van legale afvalverwijdering.Een doorgestreept 
etiket op een kliko geeft aan dat een elektronisch apparaat en/of 
batterij aan het einde van de levensduur niet met het huishoudelijk 
afval mag worden weggegooid. Deze scheiding is nodig omdat 
batterijen en elektronische apparaten zowel waardevolle grondstoffen 
zijn als stoffen bevatten die schadelijk zijn voor mens en milieu.De 

Cd) wordt toegevoegd onder het symbool van de doorgekruiste kliko 

40 ppm voor lood worden overschreden.Door de relevante batterijen 

milieu en de volksgezondheid te beschermen.
SK - 

DA -  Forbrugeren er 

til offentlige indsamlingssteder eller hos forhandlere som tilbyder 
denne service.Sletningen af personoplysninger er forbrugerens eget 

-
felse.Statslovgivningen regulerer detaljerne for lovlig bortskaf-

for cadmium eller 40 ppm for bly overskrides.Ved at indsamle og 
genbruge de relevante batterier og elektroniske enheder er du med til 
at bevare og beskytte miljøet og menneskers sundhed.
SV -  Konsumenter är 

glödlampor och batterier när de är uttjänta.Dessa artiklar kan utan 
kostnad för konsumenten lämnas in på allmänna insamlingsplatser 
eller till återförsäljare som erbjuder denna tjänst.Att ta bortpersonlig 

ljuskällor och batterier som kan avlägsnas på ett säkert sätt och som 
inte är fast installerade måste avlägsnas i förväg för separat 
avfallshantering.Myndigheterna har stiftat lagar för hur bortskaffandet 
ska gå till.En överkryssad soptunna anger att en elektronisk enhet 
och/eller ett batteri inte får slängas i hushållssoporna när de är 
uttjänta. Denna separation är nödvändig eftersom batterier och 
elektroniska apparater både är värdefulla resurser och innehåller 
ämnen som är skadliga för människor och miljö.Respektive kemisk 

under den överkorsade sopsäckssymbolen om gränsvärdena 5 ppm 
-

its.Genom att samla in och återvinna relevanta batterier och elektroni-
ska apparater bidrar du till att bevara och skydda miljön och 
människors hälsa.
NO - Merk: Miljøvern og avhending Forbrukerne er rettslig forpliktet 

endt produktlevetid.Uten kostnad for forbrukeren kan disse varene 
leveres inn på offentlige innsamlingssteder eller til forhandlere som 
tilbyr denne tjenesten.Sletting av personopplysninger er forbrukerens 

separat.Lovgivningen angir detaljene for lovlig avhending.En etikett 
med overkrysset søppelkasse indikerer at en elektronisk enhet 
og/eller et batteri ikke skal kastes sammen med husholdningsavfallet 
etter endt produktlevetid. Denne utsorteringen er nødvendig fordi 

inneholder stoffer som er skadelige for mennesker og miljø.Den 

Cd) legges til under symbolet med en overkrysset søppelkasse 

eller 40 ppm for bly overskrides.Ved å samle opp og resirkulere 

beskytte helse og miljø.
GB - Note: Environmental protection and disposal Consumers are 

these items can be returned at public collection points or to retailers 
offering this service.The deletion of personal data is the sole responsi-

be removed safely and are not permanently installed must be removed 
in advance for separate disposal.Government legislation sets out the 
details of legal disposal.A crossed-out wheelie bin label indicates that 
an electronic device and/or battery should not be disposed of with 
household waste at the end of its useful life. This separation is 
necessary because batteries and electronic devices are both valuable 
resources and contain substances that are harmful to humans and the 

40 ppm for lead are exceeded.By collecting and recycling the relevant 

protect the environment and human health.En collectant et en 

contribuez à la préservation et à la protection de l’environnement et de 
la santé humaine.
DE - Verbraucher sind 

Gegenstände können an öffentlichen Sammelstellen oder bei 
-

ben werden.Das Löschen von personenbezogenen Daten liegt in der 

werden.Die gesetzlichen Bestimmungen legen die Einzelheiten der 
gesetzeskonformen Entsorgung fest.Ein durchgestrichenes 

Batterien und elektronische Geräte sowohl wertvolle Ressourcen sind 

-

werden.Durch das Sammeln und Recyceln der entsprechenden 
Batterien und elektronischen Geräte tragen Sie zur Erhaltung und zum 
Schutz der Umwelt und der menschlichen Gesundheit bei.
Spezifische Details und Informationen über die Einhaltung der 
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-

oddelene.Vládne právne predpisy stanovujú podrobnosti právneho 

20 ppm pre kadmium alebo 40 ppm pre olovo.Zberom a recykláciou 

FR - Remarque : Protection de l’environnement et élimination 
des déchets Les consommateurs sont légalement tenus de se 

et des piles à la fin de leur durée de vie.Sans frais pour le consomma-

publics ou chez des détaillants offrant ce service.La suppression des 
données à caractère personnel relève de la seule responsabilité du 

pouvant être retirées en toute sécurité et dont l’installation n’est pas 
permanente doivent être retirées à l’avance afin d’être éliminées 
séparément.La législation gouvernementale précise les modalités de 

doivent pas être jetés avec les ordures ménagères à la fin de leur 
durée de vie. Cette séparation est nécessaire car les piles et les 

contiennent également des substances nocives pour l’homme et 

ppm pour le cadmium ou 40 ppm pour le plomb sont dépassées.En 

l’environnement et de la santé humaine.
HR - Napomena: Zaštita okoliša i zbrinjavanje otpada 

pojedinosti zakonskog zbrinjavanja otpada.Precrtana oznaka kante za 

IT - Nota: Protezione ambientale e smaltimento I consumatori 
sono obbligati per legge a smaltire correttamente i dispositivi elettroni-

articoli possono essere restituiti presso i punti di raccolta pubblici o 

consumatore.La cancellazione deidati personali è responsabilità 

batterie che possono essere rimosse in modo sicuro e non sono 
installate in modo permanente devono essere rimosse in anticipo per 
essere smaltite separatamente.I dettagli dello smaltimento legale 
sono definiti dalla legislazione nazionale.L'etichetta con il cestino 
barrato indica che il dispositivo elettronico e/o la batteria non devono 
essere smaltiti insieme ai rifiuti domestici al termine della vita utile. É 
necessario eseguire la differenziata perché le batterie e i dispositivi 
elettronici sono sia risorse preziose sia contengono sostanze nocive 
per l'uomo e l'ambiente.Se vengono superati i valori limite di 5 ppm per 

simbolo del cestino barrato viene aggiunto il simbolo dell’elemento 
-

preservare e proteggere l'ambiente e la salute umana.
ES - Nota: protección del medioambiente y eliminación de 
residuos ILos consumidores están legalmente obligados a desechar 

al final de su vida útil.Estos artículos pueden depositarse en los 

servicio sin coste alguno para el consumidor.La eliminación de los 
datos personales es responsabilidad exclusiva del consumidor.Las 

forma segura y no estén instaladas de forma permanente deben 
retirarse previamente para desecharlas por separado.La legislación 
gubernamental establece los detalles legales de esta eliminación.El 

electrónico y/o una batería no deben desecharse con la basura 

tanto las baterías como los aparatos electrónicos son recursos 
valiosos y contienen sustancias nocivas para el ser humano y el 

contenedor tachado si se superan los valores límite de 5 ppm de 

a preservar y proteger el medioambiente y la salud humana.
BG - 

CS -  

-

EL - 
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ET - NB! Keskkonnakaitse ja jäätmekäitlus Tarbijad on seadusega 

kasutusaja lõppedes nõuetekohaselt kõrvaldama.Tarbijad saavad 
tagastada need tooted tasuta avalikesse kogumispunktidesse või 
vastavat teenust pakkuvatele jaemüüjatele.Isikuandmete kustutamine 

-

tuleb eemaldada ning eraldi utiliseerida.Utiliseerimise üksikasjalik 
kord on kehtestatud valitsuse õigusaktidega.Läbikriipsutatud 

-
id ei tohi selle kasutusaja lõpul utiliseerida koos olmejäätmetega. 

inimestele ja keskkonnale kahjulikke aineid.Läbikriipsutatud ratastega 

ppm plii korral).Vastavate akude/patareide ja elektroonikaseadmete 
kogumise ning taaskasutamise kaudu aitate alal hoida ja kaitsta 
keskkonda ning inimeste tervist.Genom att samla in och återvinna 
relevanta batterier och elektroniska apparater bidrar du till att bevara 
och skydda miljön och människors hälsa.
FI - Huomautus: Ympäristönsuojelu ja hävittäminen Kuluttajilla on 

paristot asianmukaisesti niiden käyttöiän päätyttyä.Kuluttajalle ei 
-

-
lisessa lainsäädännössä on tietoja lainmukaisesta hävittämis-

elektroniikkalaitetta ja/tai akkua ei saa hävittää kotitalousjätteen 

elektroniikkalaitteet sisältävä sekä arvokkaita resursseja että ihmisille 

ppm tai lyijyn raja-arvo 40 ppm ylittyy.Keräämällä ja kierrättämällä 
paristot ja elektroniikkalaitteet autat suojelemaan ympäristöä ja 
ihmisten terveyttä.
LT - Pastaba. Aplinkos apsauga ir šalinimas Vartotojai yra teisiškai 

LV - 

-

PL - 

-

-

SL -  Potrošniki so 

predmete brez stroškov vrne na javnih zbirnih mestih ali pri trgovcih na 

-
skih naprav pomagate ohranjati in varovati okolje ter zdravje ljudi.
SR -  Zakon 

javnim mestima za prikupljanje otpada ili maloprodajnim trgovcima koji 

ukloniti radi zasebnog odlaganja.Detalji odlaganja otpada u skladu sa 

njihovog roka trajanja. Ovakvo zasebno odlaganje je neophodno jer su 

RO -  Consumatorii sunt 
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DNK - 

variere. Det er en naturlig konsekvens af den manuelle proces og er 

SWE - 

fläckar. Använd aldrig rengöringsmedel eller kemiska reagenser. Tänd 
inte lampan innan allt vatten har avdunstat. Speciellt för munblåst 
glas: Munblåst glas formas manuellt. På grund av denna unika 

variera. Detta ska ses som en naturlig konsekvens av den manuella 
processen och är det som ger munblåst glas dess karaktär och 
organiska utseende. Rengör alltid munblåst när glaset är kallt.
NOR - 
og en myk og fuktig klut til å fjerne fett eller lignende flekker forsiktig. 
Bruk aldri rengjøringsmidler eller kjemiske reagenser. Ikke slå på 
lampen før alt vannet har fordampet. Spesielt for munnblåst glass: 
Munnblåst glass formes manuelt. På grunn av denne unike prosessen 

dette som gir munnblåst glass sin karakter og sitt organiske uttrykk. 

ISL - 

aldrei þvottaefni eða kemísk hvarfefni. Kveikið ekki á lampanum fyrr 
en allt vatn hefur gufað upp. Sérstaklega fyrir munnblásið gler: 

ferlis geta loftbólur verið í glerinu og þykkt glersins getur verið 
mismunandi. Líta skal á þetta sem eðlilega afleiðingu af handvirka 
ferlinu og þetta er það sem gefur munnblásna glerinu karakter og 

NLD -

voorzichtig te verwijderen. Gebruik nooit schoonmaakmiddelen of 
chemische reagentia. Doe de lamp niet aan voordat al het water is 
verdampt. Specifiek voor mondgeblazen glas: Mondgeblazen glas 
wordt met de hand gevormd. Vanwege dit unieke proces kunnen 
luchtbellen in het glas ontstaan en de dikte van het glas kan variëren. 

mondgeblazen glas zijn bijzondere karakter en organische uitstraling 
geeft. Maak mondgeblazen glas altijd schoon als het glas koud is.
FRA - Entretien général : Utilisez un chiffon doux et sec pour 
dépoussiérer et un chiffon doux et humide pour enlever délicatement 

se soit évaporée. Spécificité du verre soufflé à la bouche : Le verre 
soufflé à la bouche est formé manuellement. En raison de ce procédé 

l’épaisseur du verre peut varier. Ceci doit être considéré comme une 

DEU - Allgemeine Pflege: Verwenden Sie zum Abstauben ein 

niemals Reinigungsmittel oder chemische Mittel. Schalten Sie die 

Wegen dieser einzigartigen Verfahrens können Luftbläschen im Glas 
auftreten und die Dicke des Glases kann variieren. Dies ist als eine 

verleiht mundgeblasenem Glas seinen Charakter und organischen 
Look. Mundgeblasenes Glas immer in kaltem Zustand reinigen.
GBR - 

any detergents or chemical reagents. Do not switch on the lamp 
before all thewater has evaporated. Specifically for mouth-blown 



manual process and is what gives mouth-blown glass its character 
and organic look. Always clean mouth-blown glass when the glass is 
cold. 
ESP - 

agua. Específicamente para vidrio soplado: El vidrio soplado se 

del mismo varíe. Estas imperfecciones deben considerarse como 

siempre el vidrio soplado cuando esté frío.
PRT - Manutenção geral: Use um pano macio e seco para tirar o pó 
e um pano macio e húmido para remover delicadamente gordura ou 

-
do. Especificamente para vidro soprado à boca: O vidro soprado à 

ocorrer bolhas de ar no vidro e a espessura do vidro também pode 

caráter e aparência orgânica. Limpe o vidro soprado à boca apenas 

ITA - Manutenzione generale: Utilizzare un panno morbido e asciutto 
per spolverare e un panno morbido e umido per rimuovere 

sia evaporata. Specifico per vetro soffiato a bocca: Il vetro soffiato a 

vetro possono formarsi piccole bolle d’aria così come alcune 

una naturale conseguenza del processo artigianale ed è ciò che 
conferisce al vetro soffiato a bocca il suo carattere e l'aspetto 

FIN - 

kostutettua liinaa. Älä käytä pesuaineita tai kemiallisia reagensseja. 

suupuhallettua lasia: Suupuhallettu lasi muotoillaan käsityönä. 
Ainutlaatuisen valmistusprosessin takia lasissa voi esiintyä ilmakuplia 

tietynlaisen luonteen ja luonnollisen ulkoasun. Puhdista suupuhallettu 
lasi aina kylmänä.
POL - 

HRV -

EST - 
lappi ja rasva või sarnaste plekkide ettevaatlikuks eemaldamiseks 
pehmet niisket lappi. Ärge kunagi kasutage puhastusvahendeid ega 

aurustunud. Täpsemalt puhutud klaasi jaoks: puhutav klaas 
vormitakse käsitsi. Selle ainulaadse protsessi tõttu võivad klaasis 

-
sessi loomulik tagajärg ning just see annab puhutud klaasile karakteri 
ja orgaanilise välimuse. Puhastage puhutud klaasi alati külmana.
LVA - 

LTU -

SVK - 

všetka voda vyparí. Špeciálne pre fúkané sklo: Fúkané sklo sa formuje 

HUN -

hasonló foltok óvatos eltávolításához. Soha ne használjon tisztítószert 

párolog. Kifejezetten szájjal fújt üvegekhez: A szájjal fújt üveget kézzel 
alakítják ki. Az egyedi megmunkálásból adódóan légbuborékok 

karakterét és egyedi megjelenését. A szájjal fújt üveget mindig 
hidegen tisztítsa.
ROM - 

grosimea acesteia poate varia. Acest lucru trebuie privit ca o 

CZE - 

-

SVN - 

prav tako pa se debelina stekla lahko razlikuje. To je treba razumeti 

GRC - 
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TUR - 

temizleyin.
BGR - 

SRB - 

razlike u debljini stakla. Ovo treba posmatrati kao prirodnu posledicu 

RUS -

 - AR
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